
Bonner County Planning Department 
“Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone (208) 265-1458 - Fax (866) 537-4935 
Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov - Web site: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

Blueline Collective Report Memorandum 

To:   Seth & Jessica Howell 

From:  Dave Fisher, Planner 

Date:  October 22, 2025 

Subject: Blue-line review for MLD0053-25: Howell Plat 

 

Attached are the comments from various agencies that have completed the preliminary review of 

the referenced plat. 

The blue-line copy of the plat containing corrections and comments has been forwarded to your 

representative: Truxton Glahe; Glahe & Associates. 

Please submit payment of $308.14 covering the County Surveyor’s fee of for the review of the plat 

and the fee for a conformed copy. Please make checks payable to Bonner County Planning 

Department. 

 

WHEN THE FINAL PLAT MYLAR IS SUBMITTED, THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED: 

✓ All plat corrections. 

✓ Endorsement by the County Treasurer of the 

Treasurer’s certificate.  All taxes must be paid in 

full for entire current tax year, both June and 
December, to obtain the Treasurer’s 
endorsement. 

✓ County surveyor fee paid to the Bonner County 

Planning Department. 

✓ Letters of approval for roads, water, sewer, or any 

other conditions or improvements required for the 
plat. 

✓ All conditions of approval must be met. 

✓ Endorsement of owner’s certificate and 

acknowledgments, project surveyor certificate and 
all lienholder certificates and acknowledgments. 

REMEMBER TO RETURN CORRECTED BLUE-LINE WITH MYLARS. 

Please contact the Bonner County Planning Department if you have any questions regarding this 

plat or the review process. 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


Bonner County Planning Department 
“Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone (208) 265-1458 - Fax (866) 537-4935 
Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov - Web site: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

Blueline Review Routing Form 

 

 

Plat Name: 

Howell Plat 

File No: 

MLD0053-25 

Received by: 

Dave Fisher, Planner 

Received from: 

Truxton Glahe; Glahe & Associates 

Date Received: 

10/9/25 

 
 
Blueline Review 

 

Completed Date Initial Department/ Office 

X 10/22/25 DF Bonner County Planning Department 

Comments 10/15/25 AD Assessor’s Office 

Comments 10-10-25 MM Bonner County Road & Bridge Department 

Letter 10/14/20

25 

MC GIS Department 

Review Complete 10/17/20

25 

GD County Surveyor 

 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


Bonner County Planning Department 
"Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 

1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone: 208-265-1458 

Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov Website:www.bonnercountyid.gov 

 
MINOR LAND DIVISION 

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF REPORT DECISION 
 

FILE #: MLD0053-25 DATE OF REPORT: 10/22/2025 

APPLICANT: 

SUBDIVISION NAME/LOTS: 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL: 

Jessica Howell 

Howell Plat 

PARCEL #: RP56N05W318100A 

This project divides one (1) 10-acre parcel into two (2) 5.07-acre lots. 

 

THE APPLICATION IS consistent, subject to conditions, with Bonner County Revised Code as 

evidenced in the record submitted up to the time the staff report was prepared, with the addition of 
findings and conditions listed in this staff report, subject to the conclusions required by BCRC. 

 

   

       

 
                     

                  

                  

                 

                 

                

      

                 

 
            

 
                     

 

CONDITIONS  OF  APPROVAL:

1  A  final  plat  shall  be  recorded.

2  The  preliminary  plat  of  a  minor  land  division  shall  be  valid  for  a  period  not  to  exceed  two  (2)  calendar
  years  from  the  date  of  approval.  Within  two  (2)  years  of  the  approval  of  the  preliminary  plat,  the
  applicant  shall  submit  the  final  plat  to  the  Planning  Director.  At  any  time  prior  to  the  expiration  date
  of  the  preliminary  plat,  an  applicant  may  make  a  written  request  to  the  Planning  Director  for  an
  extension  of  the  preliminary  plat  for  a  period  up  to  two  (2)  years.  The  Planning  Director  may
  consider  such  request  for  extension.  The  extension  request  must  be  approved  or  denied  prior  to  the
  expiration  date  of  the  preliminary  plat.

3  Per  BCRC  12-646  (C):  The  "initial  point"  and  description  thereof,  shall  be  indicated  on  the  plat.

4  Per  BCRC  12-646  (D):  Statuses  of  adjoining  properties  to  be  shown.

5 Per  BCRC  12-646  (G):  All  streets  shall  bear  the  street  or  road  name  as  it  appears  on  the  official  road
    name  list.  

 

STANDARDS REVIEW: 
 

DOES PROJECT MEET ZONING DISTRICT MINIMUMS? 5-Acres Rural 5 (R-5) 

12-660 (D) (2) (f) Site area minimum: Yes Urban services: N/A 

DOES PROJECT CONFORM TO SUBDIVISION DESIGN CRITERIA? 

Has the applicant had Panhandle Health District 

lift the sanitary restrictions on the property?: 

12-660 (D) (2) (a) Alignment with 

existing/planned roads/easements: 

N/A 
 

 
Yes 

In an area of City impact: 

 

     

 

12-621  Depth  to  width/  Angle  of

intersection:

12-622 Submerged  Lands: 

No 

Yes
 

N/A 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


12-660 (D) (2) (g) Not divided by city, county, 

zoning, or public R-O-W boundaries: 

Yes 
12-626.A Environmental Features: Yes 

 
 

FINDINGS: 
 

1. This proposal was reviewed for compliance with the criteria and standards set forth at Section 

12-600, et seq., Bonner County Revised Code. 
2. The proposed lots are zoned Rural 5 (R-5). 
3. The proposed lots will be served by individual well for water and individual septic systems for 

sewage. 
4. The proposed lots will be served by West Pend Oreille Fire District. 
5. The proposed lots do not contain frontage on a waterbody. 
6. The proposed lots do not contain submerged lands or wetlands. 
7. The proposed lots are accessed by Larsen Lane a privately owned and maintained easement. 
8. The proposed lots do not contain slopes over 30%. 

 

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION: 
 

Planning Director has determined that the above-cited application is in accord with Section 12-661, 
Bonner County Revised Code, as set forth in the findings and conclusions contained herein. This 

determination may be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners by notifying the Planning 

Director in writing of the intent to appeal within ten (10) working days from the date of the determination. 
Upon receipt of an appeal, the Planning Director will schedule a meeting with the Board within ten (10) 
working days to hear the appeal and will provide written notice to the appellant of the time and place of 
the meeting. The Planning Director and appellant will be provided an opportunity to present the relevant 
issues to the Board at that meeting. The Board's decision shall be final and further recourse of the 

appellant shall be to the Courts as provided by law. If no appeal is filed, the Planning Director's decision 

will be deemed effective. 

 
NOTE: Following any final decision concerning a site-specific land use request, the applicant has a right 
to request a regulatory taking analysis pursuant to Section 67-8003, Idaho Code (Idaho Code 
§67-6535(c)). 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

 
Planning Department 



Page 1 of 1  

Bonner County Planning Department 
“Protecting property rights and enhancing property value" 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 

Phone (208) 265-1458 - Fax (866) 537-4935 
Email: planning@bonnercountyid.gov - Web site: www.bonnercountyid.gov 

Blueline Review Letter 

October 22, 2025 

Truxton Glahe 

Glahe & Associates 

303 Church St 

Sandpoint, ID 83864 

 

SUBJECT: MLD0053-25: Howell Plat 

Dear Project Representative, 

The above referenced project has been reviewed. The following conditions should be 

addressed: 

• Submit the fee for the County Surveyor and the Recorder. 

• Submit the digital file (.dwg format) for the Final Plat at time of Mylar submittal. 

• Complete the corrections and additions included with the blue-line review attached with this 

letter. 

o Planning 

▪ See Conditions on Planning Department’s Administrative Staff Report/ 

Decision Letter. 

o Floodplain 

▪ KS 10/14/2025: Parcel is within SFHA Zone X per FIRM Panel Number 

16017C0850E Effective Date 11/18/2009. No further floodplain review is 

required on this proposal. 

o Assessors 

▪ See letter from Assessor. 

o GIS 

▪ See letter from GIS. 

o County Surveyor 

▪ See letter from County Surveyor. 

o Road and Bridge 

▪ See comments on plat. 

Thank you for your submittal and the opportunity to review. 

Sincerely, 

Dave Fisher 

Planner 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 15, 2025 
 
Bonner County Planning Dept 

HOWELL PLAT  
MLD0053-25 
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 56 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST 
RP56N05W318100A 

 
To whom this may concern: 
 
I have reviewed the Owners’ Certificate of the above named plat and did not find any obvious 
errors with the ownership. 
 
The owner's certificate has the wrong section number. 
 
The signature line for Seth has Howell spelled incorrectly. 
 
Please verify ownership again when this plat goes to mylar.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Alicia Deabenderfer 
Cadastral Technician 
Bonner County Land Records 
208-265-1440 ext. 1245 
landrecords@bonnercountyid.gov 
 
 

 



 

Bonner County 

Geographic Information Systems 
1500 Highway 2 Suite 115 • Sandpoint, ID  83864 • Phone: (208) 255-3630 ext. 1469 

E-mail: gisgroup@bonnercountyid.gov 

 

 

Tuesday, October 14, 2025 

 

Bonner County Planning Department 

 

RE: PLAT REVIEW – HOWELL PLAT MLD0053-25) 

 SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 56N, RANGE 5W 

 

 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

After reviewing the proposed plat I have found no errors in road naming. All names are either 

existing roads within Bonner County or have been reserved.  

 

Label Hoo Doo Loop & Larsen Lane. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Address Administrator 
Bonner County GIS Department, 
A Division of the Bonner County Assessor 

Bonner County, ID 

1500 Highway 2 Suite 115 Sandpoint, ID 83864 
Website: https://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis 

 

http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis


LYING IN A PORTION OF THE SE 1 4 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 56 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST,

BOISE MERIDIAN, BONNER COUNTY, IDAHO

HOWELL PLAT

HOWELL PLAT

Docusign Envelope ID: 38CB5FA0-ADA1-480A-8FA0-0CCFD7BEE142Docusign Envelope ID: 1F5FED65-89F8-454C-AC44-F09C0D1DD239
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Summary of comments: MLD0053-25 Blueline Plat.pdf
Page:1

Number: 1  Author: Matt Mulder  Date: 2025-10-10 07:32:08
Label Hoo Doo Loop, mark it as a public road.

Number: 2  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-10-22 14:44:41
Show status of west adjoiner

Number: 3  Author: Matt Mulder  Date: 2025-10-10 07:31:29
Label Larsen Lane.

Number: 4  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-10-22 14:43:19
Initial point to be shown.



PRELIM
IN

ARY

HOWELL PLAT

HOWELL PLAT

LYING IN A PORTION OF THE SE 1 4 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 56 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST,

BOISE MERIDIAN, BONNER COUNTY, IDAHO

__________.

_______ __________________, 

_______________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________         ______________

____________________________________________________________________________         ______________

_____ ________________

___________________________________________________________

________ 
________________

_____________________________________________________

_______ __________________, 

________________________________________________________

______________________________________          _________________

____ _________ ____ __
_____ _____ 

________________

__________________________  _____________________________

___________
   

______________________

_____________________

            ________________________

_________________________________________________________

________________________________

 __________________________

___________________________

________________      __________________________________________
  

______________________

_____________________

            ________________________

_________________________________________________________

________________________________

 __________________________

___________________________

Docusign Envelope ID: 38CB5FA0-ADA1-480A-8FA0-0CCFD7BEE142Docusign Envelope ID: 1F5FED65-89F8-454C-AC44-F09C0D1DD239
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Page:2
Number: 1  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-10-22 15:01:46
*Howell

Number: 2  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-15 07:25:07
31?

Number: 3  Author: Alicia Deabenderfer  Date: 2025-10-15 07:26:01
spelling

Number: 4  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-10-22 14:59:49
31

Number: 5  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-10-22 15:01:55
*Plat

Number: 6  Author: david.fisher  Subject: Note  Date: 2025-10-22 15:03:50
Restriction Lift not required. May use sanitary restriction.



HIGHLAND SURVEYING 

6811 Main St., Ste. C   •  Bonners Ferry, ID  83805   •   (208) 267-2080 

 

 

 

October 17, 2025 

 

Bonner County Planning Department 
1500 Hwy. 2, Suite 208 
Sandpoint, ID  83864 
 

Re: Plat Review MLD0053-25 Howell Plat 

Dear Planning Dept., 

I have examined the above-mentioned plat for substantial conformance with Idaho Code and find the 

following corrections or additions to be made: 

1) Label Hoo Doo Loop & Larsen Lane 

2) Owner’s Certificate: 

a. Correct Section Number 

b. Correct spelling of Seth Howell’s name. 

3) In County Surveyor’s Certificate, change “replat” to “plat”. 

See attached checklist and markups for citations and clarification.  When these items have been 

addressed, the plat should be ready for Bonner County Surveyor signature.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
Grant Dorman, PLS 

 

 













INVOICE
Highland Surveying LLC
6811 Main St
Ste C
Bonners Ferry, ID 83805-0432

info@highlandsurveying.net
+1 (208) 267-2080

316 Bonner County Planning Department:316-01 Plat Review
Bill to

316 Bonner County Planning Department
1500 HWY 2, Suite 208
Sandpoint, ID 83864

Ship to

316 Bonner County Planning Department
1500 HWY 2, Suite 208
Sandpoint, ID 83864

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 1072
Terms: Net 15
Invoice date: 10/17/2025
Due date: 11/01/2025

# Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Bonner County Surveyor Review County Surveyor Review - MLD0053-25
Howell Plat

1 $265.00 $265.00

2. Copies & Recording Fees 1 $43.14 $43.14

Thank you for choosing to work with us on your survey. Please send
your payment to the following address:
Highland Surveying
6811 S. Main Street, Suite c
Bonner's Ferry, ID 83805
or contact us for electronic payment.

Total $308.14

to k e n = 6 8 f8 8 2 c 8 e 2 d c 4 0 5 b 9 4 c d b 0 2 9 2 3 7 a 8 2 7 7 9 c 3 1 1 9 c 7 c 3 a 4 4 1 d e 9 8 8 6 c 3 0 0 7 fa 5 d 6 6 2 a b 9 4 8 d 2 b 4 3 f3 4 8 7 fb c 8 f2 9 4 b e 7 d 7 b 3 a d

mailto:info@highlandsurveying.net
tel:+12082672080


LYING IN A PORTION OF THE SE 1 4 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 56 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST,

BOISE MERIDIAN, BONNER COUNTY, IDAHO

HOWELL PLAT

HOWELL PLAT

Docusign Envelope ID: 38CB5FA0-ADA1-480A-8FA0-0CCFD7BEE142Docusign Envelope ID: 1F5FED65-89F8-454C-AC44-F09C0D1DD239
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HOWELL PLAT

HOWELL PLAT

LYING IN A PORTION OF THE SE 1 4 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 56 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST,

BOISE MERIDIAN, BONNER COUNTY, IDAHO
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_______ __________________, 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 38CB5FA0-ADA1-480A-8FA0-0CCFD7BEE142Docusign Envelope ID: 1F5FED65-89F8-454C-AC44-F09C0D1DD239



Polyline Report_Lot 1                                        Wed Oct  8 08:13:20 2025

Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2368480.764   2317296.746             
                            N 01°42'56" E 665.000  
2369145.466   2317316.653             
                            N 88°45'10" W 332.304  
2369152.699   2316984.428             
                            S 01°42'18" W 665.433  
2368487.561   2316964.629             
                            S 88°49'39" E 332.186  
2368480.764   2317296.746   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000
Total Distance> 1994.923
Polyline Area: 221006.416 sq ft, 5.0736 acres

Docusign Envelope ID: 38CB5FA0-ADA1-480A-8FA0-0CCFD7BEE142Docusign Envelope ID: 1F5FED65-89F8-454C-AC44-F09C0D1DD239



Polyline Report_Lot 2                                        Wed Oct  8 08:13:33 2025

Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2369138.234   2317648.878             
                            S 01°43'33" W 664.568  
2368473.967   2317628.863             
                            N 88°49'39" W 332.186  
2368480.764   2317296.746             
                            N 01°42'56" E 665.000  
2369145.466   2317316.653             
                            S 88°45'10" E 332.304  
2369138.234   2317648.878   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000
Total Distance> 1994.059
Polyline Area: 220862.488 sq ft, 5.0703 acres

Docusign Envelope ID: 38CB5FA0-ADA1-480A-8FA0-0CCFD7BEE142Docusign Envelope ID: 1F5FED65-89F8-454C-AC44-F09C0D1DD239
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